State of Florida

<> L d > <>
JFashlic Berfrice Comminsion
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER ¢ 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: October 6, 2006
TO: Shannon J. Hudson, Regulatory Analyst IV, Division of Economic Regulation

FROM: Denise N. Vandiver, Chief of Auditing, Division of Regulatory Compliance &
Consumer Assistance

RE: Docket No. 060255-SU Company Name: Tierra Verde Ultilities, Inc.
Audit Purpose: File & Suspend Rate Case
Audit Control No: 06-209-2-7

Attached is the final audit report for the utility stated above. I am sending the utility a
copy of this memo and the audit report. If the utility desires to file a response to the audit report,
it should send the response to the Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Services.
There are no confidential work papers associated with this audit.

DNV:sbj
Attachments

Copy: Division of Regulatory Compliance and Consumer
Assistance (Hoppe, District Offices, File Folder)
Division of Commission Clerk & Administrative Services (2)
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement (Harvey)
General Counsel
Office of Public Counsel

Mr. Patrick C. Flynn, Regional Director
Alafaya Utilities, Inc.

200 Weathersfield Avenue

Altamonte Springs, FL 32714-4027

Steve Lubertozzi, Director, Regulatory Accounting
Alafaya Utilities, Inc.

2335 Sanders Road

Northbrook, IL 60062

Valerie L. Lord

Rose Law Firm

Sanlando Center

2180 W. State Rd 434, Suite 2118

Longwood, FL 32779 NOOLMEN T RUMBOR-DATE

19249 0CcT-68

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK



FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DIVISION OF REGULATORY COMPLIANCE & CONSUMER ASSISTANCE
BUREAU OF AUDITING

Tampa District Office

TIERRA VERDE UTILITIES INC.
FILE AND SUSPEND RATE CASE INVESTIGATION
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2005

DOCKET NO. 060255-SU
AUDIT CONTROL NO. 06-209-2-7

Jeffery A. Small, Audit Manager

Robert A. Freeman, Audtt Staff ro Jackson, I1, Audit Staff

CQUm R&Qp/@\uw Z'/VZWMN

“Intesar Terkawi, Audit Staff

;sph W. Rohrbacher, District Supervisor

DOCLMENT NEMBFR-DATH

WA

09249 ocT-6 ¢

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUDITOR’S REPORT o PAGE

L PURPOSE ..ottt se s b sass s s s senas 1

1L OBJECTIVES AND PROCEDURES .......c.ccooiiiiriiiiinincnineiisiscnnsnisennsnesessnns 2
III.  AUDIT FINDINGS

1. ADJUSTMENT TO CORRECT TRANSFER BALANCE ......cccccocvviiiiniiiiiirinans 6

2. ADJUSTMENT TO CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION ..........cc..... 7

3. ADJUSTMENT TO WORKING CAPITAL ..ot 12

4. ADJUSTMENT TO ALLOCATED WSC RATE BASE.......cccocvviniiniiriiiiinnnis 13

5. ADJUSTMENT TO OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE.........cccc.o.. 14

6. ADJUSTMENT TO ALLOCATED WSC EXPENSE.........cccccoviminnnnininiienin, 15

7. INFORMATION ON CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION............... 17

8. INFORMATION ON TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE .......cccoocvvnininininininnnnnnen 19

9. INFORMATION ON CAPITAL STRUCTURE BALANCES .......cccccoeverrnmirnrirennnnns 20

10. INFORMATION ON DEFERRED TAXES .......ccceovnenninarnne e 22

IV.  EXHIBITS

1. WASTEWATER RATE BASE .......oooiiiiitinicnnincn s 25
2. WASTEWATER NET OPERATING INCOME .........cccoveiiminninininininiiinnnens 26
3. COST OF CAPITAL ..ottt ns 27



DIVISION OF REGULATORY COMPLIANCE & CONSUMER ASSISTANCE
AUDITOR’S REPORT

SEPTEMBER 27, 2006

- TO: FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES

We have performed the procedures described later in this report to meet the agreed upon
objectives set forth by the Division of Economic Regulation in its audit service request dated
July 27, 2006. We have applied these procedures to the attached schedules which were prepared
by Tierra Verde Utilities, Inc. in support of its filing for rate relief in Docket No. 060255-SU.

This audit was performed following general standards and field work standards found in
the AICPA Statements on Standards for Attestation Engagements. This report is based on
agreed upon procedures which are only for internal Commission use. ’



OBJECTIVES AND PROCEDURES
RATE BASE

General
Objective: To determine that the utility’s filing represents its recorded results from
continuing operations. ‘
(5. \ Procedures: We reconciled the following individual component rate base balances to the
utility’s general ledger as of December 31, 2005 and verified that.adjustments required in
Order No. PSC-93-0364-FOF-SU, issued March 9, 1993, were recorded.
Utility-Plant-in-Service (UPIS)
Objective: To determine that property exists and is owned by the utility. To determine that
additions to UPIS are authentic, recorded at original cost, and properly classified in
Jtmg compliance with Commission rules and the NARUC Uniform System of Accounts. To verify

(% ,\_thith%ep\roper retirements of UPIS were made when a replacement item was put in service.
Procedures™We sampled UPIS additions for the period June 30, 1992 through December 31, /-2~
2005 for compliance with the stated objectives above. We verified that the utility properly
recorded retirements to UPIS when a capital item was removed or replaced. We toured the
utility plant sites to observe whether assets additions were completed and to ascertain if asset
retirements were properly recorded. We sampled construction project additions and the ~ g
(G~ corresponding source documentation. We verified that the utility used Commission approved \'/
— AFUDC rates and traced the capitalized salaries to individual employee time sheets. —_/ bus
A Y

Land and Land Rights
Objective: To determine that utility land is recorded at original cost and is owned or secured

under a long-term lease.
Procedures: We verified that there have been no changes to utility land since its last rate
proceeding by searching the county’s public records.

Contributions-in-Aid-of-Construction (CIAC)
Objective: To determine that additions to CIAC are properly recorded in compliance with
Commission rules and the NARUC Uniform System of Accounts. To verify that CIAC
additions are reflective of the utility’s Commission approved service availability tariff. To

20 verify and insure that all donated property is properly accounted for and recorded as CIAC
2074 and UPIS.__

Procedures:” We sampled CIAC additions for the period June 30, 1992 through December 31,
2005 for compliance with the stated objectives above. We scanned the utility’s cash receipts
20 records for unrecorded cash and property. We reviewed developer agreements for unrecorded <
~ S CIAC.™We traced utility CIAC schedules to the general ledger and the utility’s authorized _ £0 ‘y&w_
! tariff rates. We toured the utility’s authorized service territory to look for new developments N X )

that may have included contributed property. Audit Finding No. 2 discusses our adjustments '2@\
to a 2003 journal entry that was made to allocate CIAC based on specific UPIS account ¥
balances. Audit Finding No. 7 provides information on potentially unrecorded utility
infrastructure that may have been contributed to the utility by developers.



Accumulated Depreciation
Objective: To determine that accruals to accumulated depreciation are properly recorded in
compliance with Commission rules and the NARUC Uniform System of Accounts. To verify
that depreciation expense accruals are calculated using the Commission authorized rates and
that retirements are properly recorded.

v, 3 Procedures: We traced the accumulated depreciation schedules to the corresponding UPIS
"3 schedules.” We verified that the utility used Commission authorized rates to depreciate its
~ —___UPIS accounts by calculating a sample of accumulated depreciation account balances to test
= ~2.  for calculafion errors——We verified that the utility properly recorded retirements to
accumulated depreciation when the corresponding UPIS was removed or replaced. We
Q5 —recalculated a sample of accumulated depreciation account balances as of December 31, 2005.
T2 Audit Finding No. 1 discusses our adjustments to a 2005 adjusting entry that attempted to

correct the 1992 transfer accumulated depreciation balance.

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC

Objective: To determine that accruals to accumulated amortization ofCIAC are properly
recorded in compliance with Commission rules and the NARUC Uniform System of
Accounts. To verify that CIAC amortization expense accruals are properly recorded and
calculated based on the rates and method used in the utility’s last rate-procesding.

23~V Procednres—— We traced the accumulated amortization of CIAC schedules to the
corresponding CIAC schedules. We verified that the utility used Commission authorized rates
to amortize its CIAC accounts by calculating a sample of accumulated amortization account
balances to test for calculation errors. We recalculated a sample of accumulated amortization
of CIAC account balances as of December 31, 2005. Audit Finding No. 1 discusses our — Q23
adjustments to a 2005 adjusting entry that attempted to correct the 1992 transfer accumulated e
amortization of CIAC balance. Audit Finding No. 2 discusses our adjustments to a 2003
journal entry that was made to allocate CIAC based on specific UPIS account balances and
the corresponding effect on accumulated amortization of CIAC.

Working Capital
Objective: To determine that the utility’s working capital balance is properly calculated in

compliance with Commission rules.
24| “Procedures:~We recalculated the utility’s working capital balance as of December 31, 2005.
A4~1  Audit Finding No. 3 discusses our adjustment to include a working capital balance that was
left out of the utility’s filing.

Other Rate Base Items
Objective: To determine that other component balances affecting rate base are properly
stated and authorized by Commission rules or prior orders.
3‘9‘ 1 . Procedures: Determine that adjustments to include allocated rate base balances for subsidiary
« operations are properly reported in the filing. Audit Finding No. 4 discusses our adjustments
20 to WSC allocated rate base balances based on the affiliate transaction investigation performed
W in Docket No. 060253-WS.




!

A

NET OPERATING INCOME

General .
Objective: To determine that the utility’s filing represents its results from continuing
operations.

Procedures: We reconciled the following individual component net operating income
balances to the utility’s general ledger for the 12-month period ended December 31, 2005.

Revenues
Objective: To determine that revenues are properly recorded in compliance with Commission
rules and are based on the utility’s Commission approved tariff rates. N ,
Procedures: We traced revenues to the utility’s general ledger and we reconciled a sample of
the third-party billing summaries to the utility’s revenue reports.

Operation and Maintenance Expenses (O&M)
Objective: To determine that operation and maintenance expenses are properly recorded in

L\\’\X compliance with Commission rules and were reasonable and prudent for ongoing utility

5"

operations.

Procedures: We sampled O&M expense items from the general ledger based on auditor
judgment. We reviewed the sample for the proper utility system, classification, NARUC
account, amount, period and recurring nature. We examined invoices and supporting
documentation to determine if the above objectives are met. Audit Finding No. 5 discusses
our adjustments to O&M expense account balances. Audit Finding No. 6 discusses our
adjustments to WSC allocated expense balances based on the affiliate transaction
investigation performed in Docket No. 060253-WS. Audit Finding No. 8 provides
information on the utility’s transportation expense balances.

Taxes-Other-Than-Income (TOTI)

Objective: To determine that taxes other than income tax expense is properly recorded in
compliance with Commission rules and was reasonable and prudent for ongoing utility
operations.

Procedures: We obtained the regulatory assessment fee filings and reconciled them to the
general ledger. We obtained the property tax bills for review and to determine if the amount
booked reflects the discount amount.

Depreciation Expense
Objective: To determine that depreciation expense is properly recorded in compliance with

Commission rules and that it accurately represents the depreciation of UPIS assets and
amortization of CIAC assets for ongoing utility operations.

Procedures: We recalculated a sample of UPIS depreciation expense and CIAC amortization
expense balances for the period using Commission approved rates and we verified that CIAC
amortization expense was properly netted against depreciation expense. Audit Finding No. 2
discusses our adjustments to a 2003 journal entry that was made to allocate CIAC based on
specific UPIS account balances and the corresponding effect on net depreciation expense.



CAPITAL STRUCTURE

General
Objective: To determine the components of the utility’s capital structure and the respective
3l~1  cost rates used to arrive at the overall weighted cost of capital are properly recorded in
(Q’ .\) compliance with Commission rules and that it accurately represents the ongoing utility
operations. -

Procedures: We reconciled the following individual component capital structure balances to
the utility’s general ledger as of December 31, 2005. Audit Finding No. 9 provides
information on the utility’s capital structure component balances that were determined in the
affiliate audit investigation performed in Docket No. 060253-WS.

Long-Term-Debt
Objective: To determine that long-term debt balances represent actual obligations of the
Y- utility’s parent and that they are properly recorded in compliance with Commission rules.
: Procedures: We traced long-term debt balances to the original documents and verified the
Ce. 3) terms and interest rate of each note payable.

Short-Term-Debt
(-2 Objective: To determine that short-term debt balances represent actual obligations of the
( 0 4> utility’s parent and that they are properly recorded in compliance with Commission rules.
: Procedures: We traced short-term debt balances to the original documents and verified the
terms and interest rate and period. We recalculated test year interest expense.

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes
Objective: To determine that accumulated deferred income taxes are properly stated and
calculated based on the recorded differences between utility book and taxable income.
3’(,9 Procedures: Recalculated a sample of deferred tax balances for the period using Commission
authorized rates and federal tax rates. Audit Finding No. 10 provides information on the
utility’s deferred tax balances.




I~
,A A\

AUDIT FINDING NO. 1

SUBJECT: ADJUSTMENT CORRECT TRANSFER BALANCE

SUMMARY: The utility’s rate base is overstated by $22,367, as of December 31, 2005,
because of an erroneous journal entry that double booked the transfer order adjustment.

STATEMENT OF FACT: The utility made adjusting journal entries to its 2005 general ledger

. to correct the 1992 transfer balance that was originally recorded in its 1993 general ledger.

utility’s 2005 adjusting journal entry is displayed below.

Utility

Acct. No.  Account Description Debit
1084000  Acc/Dep - Sewer

1084000  Acc/Dep - Sewer $549,060.00
1084001 Acc/Dep - Organization Cost $4,779.78
2151000  Retained Earnings ; 'V

2151000  Retained Earnings 57 $367.64
2721000  CIAC - Undistributed \ V\ $3.00
2723000  Acc/Amtz.of CIAC - Undistributed \/

2723000  Acc/Amtz.of CIAC - Sewer $448,587.00
2723000  Acc/Amtz.of CIAC - Sewer

3511001 Organization Cost

4033001  Dep. Exp. - Organization Cost

4073000  CIAC Amtz. Expense - Undistributed $0.04

The

Credit
$426,220.00

$12,422.22

$0.56

$549,060.00
$14,707.00
$367.68

The audit staff has determined that the adjusting entries for Acc/Dep - Sewer and Acc/Amtz.
CIAC -Sewer, indicated above, were not needed because the utility had previously corrected the
errors in its 1994 general ledger. The other entries were needed and should have been made
because they-removed acquisition cost that had been recorded as organization cost and they
trued-up the utility’s CIAC and related CIAC account balances to the transfer order balance.

EFFECT ON GENERAL LEDGER: The following entry needs to be made to reverse the
accumulated depreciation and accumulated amortization of CIAC balances that were erroneously

made by the utility.
Utility NARUC

Acct. No. Acct. No. Account Description Debit
1084000 108 Acc/Dep - Sewer $426,220.00
1084000 108 Acc/Dep - Sewer

2151000 215 Retained Earnings $22,367.00
2723000 272 Acc/Amtz.of CIAC - Sewer

2723000 272 Acc/Amtz.of CIAC - Sewer $549,060.00

Credit

$549,060.00

$448,587.00

EFFECT ON FILING: The utility’s rate base should be decreased by $22,367, as of December
31, 2005. An averaging adjustment is not required because the utility removed the affect of the
journal entry adjustment before calculating the average rate base balance in the filing.



AUDIT FINDING NO. 2

7 SUBJECT: 2003 CIAC ADJUSTMENT

2,
Pk

- SUMMARY: The utility’s accumulated amortization of CIAC.balance is understated by

$63,218, as of December 31, 2005 and its CIAC amortization expense balance is understated by
$1,983 for the 12-month period ended December 31, 2005.

STATEMENT OF FACT: The utility allocated its Contributions in Aid of Construction
(CIAC) in 2003 in order to comply with Rule 25-30.140 which required CIAC for contributed
property which can be specifically associated with a corresponding utility plant in service (UPIS)
account to be amortized using the same depreciation rates as the UPIS account.

In 2003, the utility made an adjusting journal entry to re-distribute its combined CIAC account
balances into several specific accounts based on the percentage of UPIS account balances

The utility first determined a balance for undistributed CIAC which represented cash collections.
The amount was determined by estimating the total tap fees collected for the utility system. The
remaining CIAC balance was then redistributed to specific CIAC sub-accounts based on the
allocation methodology described above.

However, the audit staff notes that there are three problems with the utility’s calculation above.

- 1. The utility knew the actual balances for specific CIAC sub-accounts when it purchased the system in

1992 and should have used them to redistribute its CIAC balances per the :ule cited above.

2. All remaining additions since 1992 were cash contributions for impact fees and should be recorded as
such rather then being allocated.

3. The utility did not allocate the associated amortization balances in 2003, only the current
amortization. ‘ ‘ ' IR

With the above information it was possible for the audit staff to recalculate the utility’s
accumulated amortization of CIAC balance as of December 31, 2005 and the CIAC amortization
expense balance for the 12-month period ended December 31, 2005. See the audit staff’s
calculations on that follow.

EFFECT ON GENERAL LEDGER: The fcllowing journal entry should be made to correct
the utility’s general ledger balances.

4" NARUC
4}A P Acct. No. Account Description Debit Credit
215  Retained Earnings - W/Water $65,201
272 Acc/Amtz. Of CIAC $63,218
407  CIAC Amtz. Expense $1,983

EFFECT ON FILING: The utility’s average rate base balance should be increased by $64,290
as of December 31, 2005. The utility’s net depreciation expense balances should be increased by
$1,983 for the 12-month period ended December 31, 2005.

-7-



i

General Ledger Account Adjustments

Utility
Acct. No.
2713010
2713010
2713004
2713011
2713008
2713007
2713006
2713098
2723010
2723010
2723004
2723011
2723008
2723007
2723006
2723098
4073010
4073010
4073004
4073011
4073008
4073007
4073006
4073098
2151000

Sum:

NARUC
Acct. No.
271
271
271
271
271
271
271
271
272
272
272
272
272
272
272
272
407
407
407
407
407
407
407
407
215

215
272
407

Acct. Description
CIAC - Impact Fee

CIAC - Tax

CIAC - Lagoons

CIAC - Lift Stations
CIAC - Mains

CIAC - Force Mains
CIAC - Services

CIAC - Manholes
Acc/Amort. - Impact Fee
Acc/Amort. - Tax
Acc/Amort. - Lagoons
Acc/Amort. - Lift Stations
Acc/Amort. - Mains
Acc/Amort. - Force
Acc/Amort. - Services
Acc/Amort. - Manholes
Amort. Exp. - Impact Fee
Amort. Exp. - Tax
Amort. Exp. - Lagoons
Amort. Exp. - Lift Stations
Amort. Exp. - Mains
Amort. Exp. - Force
Amort. Exp. - Services
Amort. Exp. - Manholes
Retained Earnings

Retained Earnings

. Acc/Amortz.

Amortz. Exp.

Acct. 271 - CIAC adjusting entries offset equally

Debit

$61,121
$1,822
$311,984
$34,250

$51,728
$32,383

$484,406
$98,729
$26,092
$43,549

$1,945
8§52
$10,389
$760

$2,210
$1,078

$63,218
$1,983

Credit

$377,205

$116,083

$554,144
$3,685
$156
$31,573

$10,586

$3,866

$65,201

$65,201



NS

Audit Staff's Recalculation of CIAC, Acc. Amtz. of CIAC and CIAC Amtz. Expense

Per audit staff analysis of CIAC additions the only recorded balances since 1992 were for Impact Fees.

1992 Balance per Balanc: per
CIAC Per W/P's Staff 2005 Utility Difference
Impact Fee ($339,034) ($677,049) ($299,844) (8$377,205)
Tax 0 0 (61,121) 61,121
Lagoons 0 0 (1,822) 1,822
Lift Stations 0 0 (311,984) 311,984
Mains - (678,068) (678,068) (712,318) 34,250
Force (180,845) (180,345) (64,762) (116,083)
Services . (69,577) (€9,577) (121,305) 51,728
Manholes (79.613) {79.613) (111.996) 32,383
($1,347,137) {$1,685,152) ($1,685,152) $0
Rule 1992 Balance per Balance per
Acc/Amtz. Rates Per W/P's Staff 2005 Utility Difference
Impact Fee 2.89% $65,237 $277,149 $831,293 ($554,144)
Tax 0 0 3,685 (3,685)
Lagoons 0 0 156 (156)
Lift Stations 0 0 31,573 (31,573)
Mains 2.22% 328,645 531,862 47,456 484,406
Force 3.33% 23,902 105,201 6.472 98,729
Services 2.63% 13,087 37,790 11,698 26,092
Manholes 3.33% 17,707 53,497 9.948 43,549
$448,578 $1,005,499 $942,281 $63,218
Balance per Balanc.. per
Aratz. Exp. Staff 2005 Utlity Difference
Impact Fee ($19,521) ($8,935) ($10,586)
Tax 0 (1,945) 1,945
Lagoons 0 (52) 52
Lift Stations 0 (10,389) 10,389
Mains (15,053) (15,813) 760
Force (6,022) (2,157) (3,866)
Services (1,830) (4,039) 2,210
Manholes (2.651) (3.729) 1.078
($45,077) (847,061) $1,983



IOMI

"529) J0edu 21oM T66] FOWS SWY PapIooal AU ) JVIL) JO SISAEUR SJeIs Npne 1og

0$ TS1°S89° 18 TST°S89°1$ LYIES $00°789°1$ 09v°LS WS PLI IS 0S6°TT$ 965 159°1$ SLI'SS 1TYEr9’Is
(€8ETE) 966 111 £19%6L (] £I9°6L 0 £19%6L 0 EI9°6L 0 €156 sojoyuepy
(82L°18) SOEITI LLS69 i LLS69 0 LLS69 0 LLS 69 0 LLS°69 SAIATDg
£80°911 9LY9 SY8°081 0 S¥8°081 0 S¥8°081 0 S8°081 0 SY8081 92104
(0s7'vE) SIETIL 890°8L9 0 890°8L9 0 890°8L9 0 890°8L9 0 890°8L9 surepy
(v86°11€) v86°11€E 0 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 saonels Yri
(zes'n) (441 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 suoogey
azr‘r9) 12119 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 xey,
SOT'LLES 8668 6V0°LL9S 124433 206°€L9$ 09t'LS £1°999¢ 0S6°TT$ £6VEF9$ SLI'8S 8I1E°5E9$ 92, yoeduy
DU Amn S00C SuoRIPPY ¥00¢T SUORIpPY £007 SUONIPpY 00T suonIppy 100 JVID
log asuereg $00T 2ouefeq $00T Jouereq £007 asuefeg 7002 souefeq
9£8°61$ S8SETYIS 900°81$ 8LE°S09°IS LI9'19% 196°€¥S°1$ 008°87$ 191°615°1$ 00t°0Z$ 19Lv6V'1$
0 TI96L [ €I96L 0 €I96L 0 E196L 0 1961 safoquey
0 LLS69 0 LLS'69 0 LLS 69 0 LLS69 0 LLS'69 SIDIAIS
0 Sp8°081 0 S8°081 0 SY8081 0 SY8081 0 S¥8°081 ‘90104
0 890°8L9 0 890°8L9 0 890°8L9 0 890'8L9 0 890°8L9 surey
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 suonels yry
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 suooger]
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 xeJ,
9£8°61¢ T8¥°S19% 900°81$ SLY'L6SS L19°19% 858°5ESS 008°87$ 850°L0S$ oov'ozs 859°98¥$ 93 1oedury
SUONIppY 000 SuonIppy 66 SUORIPPY 8661 SuoRIpPY L661 suonIppy 9661 JVID
1007 aouefeg 000T douefeq 6661 soueeq 8661 doueeg L661 souereq
- 06£°81$ 1LE9LYIS 001°9T$ LLT'OSH1S YrO'ELS LTTLLETS 00L°T1S LTS'SOE'TS 06£°81$ LET'LYVE'TS
0 €196L 0 CI96L 0 £I96L 0 €196L 0 €I96L Ssajoquey
0 LLS 69 0 LLS69 0 LLS69 0 LLS 69 0 LLS 69 S30IAIDG
0 SP8031 0 Sy8°081 0 S¥8°081 0 S¥8°081 0 S¥8081 sa104
0 89089 0 890°8L9 0 890°8L9 0 890°8L9 0 890°8L9 SUTeI
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 suonels yry
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 suoode
0 0 0 0 0 0 0. 0 0 0 Xey,
06£°81$ 297°89¥8 001°97$ 891°THYS vhO'ELS VTI°69€8 00L11$ YTYLSES 06£31$ YEO'6EES 994 yoedury
saonppy S661 SIONIppY Y661 SUORIPPY £661 SUCPPY 2661 SuonIppy Sd/M oVID
9661 souepeq S661 souereq y661 aouefeg £6€1 souz[eq T661 99Q-Unf 7661 19d
$00T “T€ 19quiada(y papug Jea X 1531
OV uoneznioury pajenumody JO siskfeuy
-3
Rw



Analysis Of Accumulated Amortization CIAC
Test Year Ended December 31, 2005

Acc/Amtz. Rule Per 1992 Jun-Dec 1992 Balance 1993 Balance 1994 Balance 1995 Balance 1996
CIAC _Rates* W/P's Additions 1992 Additions 1993 Additions 1994 Additions 1995 Additions
Impact Fee 2.89% $65,237 $5,032 $70,269 $10,499 $80,768 $11,723 $92,491 $13,156 $105,646 $13,799
Tax 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lagoons 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lift Stations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mains 2202% 328,645 7,527 336,172 15,053 351,225 15,053 366,278 15,053 381,331 15,053
Force 333% 23,902 3,011 26913 6,022 32,935 6,022 38,957 6,022 44979 6,022
Services 2.63% 13,087 915 14,002 1,830 15,832 1,830 17,662 1,830 19,492 1,830
Manholes 3.33% 17,707 1,326 19,033 2,651 21,684 2,651 24,335 2,651 26,986 2,651
$448 578 $17,810 $466,388 $36,055 $502,443 $37279 $539,722 $38,712 $578434 $39,355
Acc/Amtz. Rules Balance 1997 Balance 1998 Balance 1999 Balance 2000 Balance 2001
CIAC Rates* 1996 Additions 1997 Additions 1998 Additions 99 Additions 2000 Additions
Impact Fee 2.89% $119,445 $14,359 $133,804 $15,070 $148,875 $16,377 $165,251 $17,527 $182,778 $18,074
Tax 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lagoons 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lift Stations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mains 2.22% 396,384 15,053 411,437 15,053 426,490 15,053 441,543 15,053 456,596 15,053
Force 3.33% 51,002 6,022 57,024 6,022 63,046 6,022 69,068 6,022 75,090 6,022
Services 2.63% 21,321 1,830 23,151 1,830 24,981 1,830 26,811 1,830 28,641 1,830
Manholes 333% 29,637 2,651 32,288 2,651 34939 2,651 37,590 2,651 40,241 2,651
$617,789 $39,915 $657,705 $40,626 $698,331 $41,933 $740,264 $43,083 $783,347 $43,630
Acc/Amtz, Rules Balance 2002 Balance 2003 Balance 2004 Balance 2005 Balance Per
CIAC Rates* 2001 Additions 2002 Additions 2003 Additions 2004 Additions 2005 Utility Difference
Impact Fee 2.89% $200,852 $18,479 $219,331 $18929 $238,260 $19.368 $257,628 $19,521 $277,149 $831,293 ($554,144)
Tax 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,685 (3,685)
Lagoons 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 156 - (156)
Lift Stations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .0 31,573 (3L,573)
Mains 2.22% 471,650 15,053 486,703 15,053 501,756 15,053 516,809 15,053 531,862 47,456 424 106
Force 333% 81,112 6,022 87,134 6,022 93,157 6,022 99,179 6,022 105,201 6,472 98,729
Services 2.63% .30471 1,830 32,301 1,830 34,131 1,830 35,960 1,830 37,790 11,698 26,092
Manholes 3.33% 42,893 2,651 45544 2,651 48,195 2,651 50,846 2,651 53,497 9,941 43,549
$826,978 $44,035 $871,013 $44,485 $915,498 $44.924 $960,422 $45,077 $1,005,499 $942,281 $63,218
*  All amortization rates remained the same except for Services which was changed to 3.33% in 2005 2004 & 2005 Average $982,960  Per Audit
Impact Fee amortization rate is a composite rate calculated using company provided schedules. 2004 & 2005 Average 918,751 Per Utility

$64,209 Difference



AUDIT FINDING NO. 3
SUBJECT: ADJUSTMENT TO WORKING CAPITAL

SUMMARY: The utility’s working allowance for wastewater rate base is $75,411 as of
December 31, 2005.

STATEMENT OF FACT: The utility’s filing did not include a working capital allowance for
wastewater rate base.

~ The andit staff has calculated a working capital allowance for wastewater rate base to be $75,411

as of December 31, 2005.

Water W/Water Total
Total O&M Expense : $0 $603,289 $603,289  Per MFR Schedule B-2 (Revised,
Adjustments (See note belov 0 0 0
Total Adjusted O&M Expense $0 $603,289 $603,289
Divided by 8 8 8 8
Working Capital $0 $75,411 $75,411

Note: Audit staff adjustments to historical O&M expense in this report include the corresponding affect on working capital in each separate finding.

EFFECT ON GENERAL LEDGER: None, because a working capital allowance is only
calculated for rate case proceedings.

EFFECT ON FILING: Increase net rate base by $75,411 as of December 31, 2005.

-12 -



AUDIT FINDING NO. 4
SUBJECT: ADJUSTMENT TO ALLOCATED WSC RATE BASE

SUMMARY: The utility’s allocated average net rate base from Water Service Corporation
(WSC) is $7,883 as of December 31, 2005.

STATEMENT OF FACT: WSC, the service corporation for the parent company Utilities, -
Inc., allocates a portion of its common rate base to each subsidiary utility throughout the United
States. Tierra Verde Utilities, Inc. received $6,162, which is the average amount as of December
31, 2005. The allocation is net of accumulated depreciation and accumulated deferred income
taxes or approximately 0.35 percent of the total WSC average net rate base of $1,740,155. The
allocation was calculated using a customer equivalent percentage that equates all customers
throughout the United States in terms of equivalent residential connections.

The utility did not include the above-mentioned average amount in MFR Schedule A-2 for Tierra
Verde Utilities, Inc. as it did in its other subsidiary rate case filings with the Commission.

The Commission’s Division of Regulatory Compliance and Consumer Assistance, at the request
of The Division of Economic Regulation, performed an affiliate transaction audit of Utilities,
Inc. and its subsidiary WSC for the 12-month period ended December 31, 2005, in Docket No.
060253-WS. The scope of the audit included a review of the WSC rate base components that are
allocated to all of its subsidiary operations in 2005. The audit repo:t, 1ssued July 15, 2006,
included specific adjustments that increased Tierra Verde Utilities, Inc. allocated average WSC
rate base allocation by $1,721 to $7,883.

The audit staff has incorporated the findings of the above-mentioned audit report to determine |,
Tierra Verde Utilities Inc. allocated average WSC rate base balance of $7,883 for this
proceeding. ‘

EFFECT ON GENERAL LEDGER: None, because WSC only allocates its net rate base for
rate case proceedings.

EFFECT ON FILING: Increase the utility’s average wastewater rate base by $7,883 for the
12-month period ended December 31, 2005.

-13 -



H%Af

i

!

AUDIT FINDING NO. §
SUBJECT:  ADJUSTMENT TO OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

SUMMARY: The utility’s operation and maintenance expenses (O&M) are overstated by
$7,555 for the 12-month period ended December 31, 2005.

STATEMENT OF FACT: The utility recorded an estimated accrual of $34,000 for purchased
waster in December 2004. The accrual was properly reversed in January 2005. The utility
recorded $41,837 for the actual invoice that was related to the accrual in January 2005. The
difference between the accrual’s reversal and the actual invoice causes the purchased wastewater
expense balance to be overstated by $7,337 ($41,837 - $34,000) for the 12-month period ended
December 31, 2005.

In addition, the utility recorded an invoice for $218 that was for services provided to Louisiana
Water Service, Corp. which is a sister subsidiary of the utility. The entire amount should be
removed from O&M expense.

EFFECT ON GENERAL LEDGER: The following journal entry should be made to correct
the utility’s general ledger balances:

Utility  NARUC

Acct. No.  Acct. No. Account Description Debit Credit
2151000 215 Retained Earnings $7,337

[4] %% 141 Acc/Rec - Associated Company $218

7105000 710  Purchased Wastewater $7,337
7758390 775  Miscellaneous Expense $218

EFFECT ON FILING: The utility’s O&M expenses should be reduced by $ 7,555 (87,337 +
$218) for the 12 month period ended December 31, 2005. Additionally, the utility’s working
capital balance should be reduced by $944 which is 1/8™ of the O&M expense reduction above.

-14 -



AUDIT FINDING NO. 6

- SUBJECT:" ADJUSTMENT TO ALLOCATED WSC EXPENSE

SUMMARY: The utility’s allocated common operating expense from Water Service
Corporation (WSC) is $29,984 for the 12-month period ended December 31, 2005.

STATEMENT OF FACT: WSC, the service corporation for the parent company Utilities,
Inc., allocates a portion of its common operating expenses to each subsidiary utility throughout
the United States. Tierra Verde Ultilities, Inc. received $30,863, or approximately 0.40 percent of
$7,644,705 in total WSC common expenses for the 12-month period ended December 31, 2005.
The allocation was calculated using a customer equivalent percentage that equates all customers
throughout the United States in terms of equivalent residential connections.

The Commission’s Division of Regulatory Compliance and Consumer Assistance, at the request
of The Division of Economic Regulation, performed an affiliate transaction audit of Utilities,
Inc. and its subsidiary WSC for the 12-month period ended December 31, 2005, in Docket No.
060253-WS. The scope of the audit included a review of the WSC common expenses that are
allocated to all of its subsidiary operations in 2005. The audit report, issued July 15, 2006,
included specific adjustments that reduced Tierra Verde Utilities, Inc. allocated common
expenses by $879 to $29,984. Additionally, the corresponding adjustment to reduce working
capital for this proceeding is $132. '

The audit staff has incorporated the findings of the above-mentioned audit report to determine
Tierra Verde Utilities Inc. allocated average WSC common expenses is $29,984 for this
proceeding. See audit staff’s calculations on the following page.

- EFFECT ON THE GENERAL LEDGER:

G/L Acct. Description : Debit Credit
2151000 Retained Earnings $878

4032098 Dep. Exp. - Computer $10
4191010 Interest Income $1 :
4272090 Interest Expense $189

6329002 Audit Fees $407
6369009 Amtz. Exp. - Computer $1
6599090 Insurance Exp. - Other $646
6759005 Postage Fees $4

EFFECT ON THE FILING: The utility’s wastewater O&M expense balance is overstated by
$879 for the 12-month period ended December 31, 2005 and its wastewater working capital
balance should be reduced by $132, as of December 31, 2005 which is 1/8™ of the O&M expense
reduction mentioned above.

-15-



5§ M

Tierra Verde Per Company Adjustment Per Audit
Adlocation Schedules - - W3C Expense Tierra Verde WSC Expense  Tierra Verde WSC Expense  Tierra Verde' '
SES1 Allocated Computer $545,445 $506 (812,634) $11) $532,811 $495
SE52 Allocated Insurance 2,114,495 7,795 (156,711) (646) 1,957,784 7,149

. SE60 Allocated General 4.984.765 22.562 (74.972) {221)  4,909.793 22,341

Per G/L $7,644,705 $30,863 ($244,317) ($878)  $7,400,388 $29,985
Remove interest expense not included in filing 1) [8))]
Per MFR ($879) $29,984
SES1 .

.. Acet No. S Per Utility Adjustment ' Per Audit
4032098 Dep. - Computer $464 10y $454
6369009 Amtz. - Computer 3 a) 2

$467 $11) $456

SE52 .
Acct No. ‘ Per Utility Adjustment Per Audit
6599090 Insurance - Other $7,795 ($646) $7,149
SE60
Acct No. Per Utility Adjustment Per Audit
4191010 Interest Income 639 $1 $0
4272090 Interest Expense (189) 189 0
6329002 Audit Fees 1,195 (407) 788
6759005 Postage Fees 8 4) 4

$1,013 ($221) $792

MFR B-12 MFR B-12

MFR 0.00% 100.00%
Acct No. Acct. No. Adjustment Water W/Water
4032098 Dep. - Computer 403 (510 0 ($10)
4191010 Interest Income 426 *+ 0 0 0
4272090 Interest Expense 419/427 ‘ $189 0 $189
6329002 Audit Fees 632/732 407) 0 (407)
6369090 Amtz. - Computer 636/736 (1) 0 0]
6599090 Insurance - Other 659/759 (646) 0 (646)°
6759005 Postage Fees 675/775 [C))] 0 4
O&M Expense Adjustment ($1,058) 0 ($1,058)
Total WSC allocated expense adjustment ($879) 0 ($879)
Working Capital Adjustment (1/8 of O&M Expense Adjustment) ($132) $0 ($132)
*k Per utility filing this allocation from WSC was not carried forward into the MFR filing so no adjustment is needed.

-16 -



/L@

AUDIT FINDING NO. 7
SUBJECT: INFORMATION ON CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION

SUMMARY: Tierra Verde has had several new developments added since its certificate of
transfer was approved in Docket No. 920716-SU. The utility’s records, however, do not reflect
any new additions to utility plant in service (UPIS) or contributions in aid of construction
(CIAC) for wastewater mains or lift stations that you would expect to find.

STATEMENT OF FACT: The utility provided the audit staff with a detailed schedule of tap
fee connections to support its recorded CIAC additions for the years 1992 through 2005.

Several of the developers listed on the schedule had paid the utility’s plant capacity fees charge
of $450 for each per customer added during the years. When requested, the utility could not
provide any developer agreements that included details on wastewater mains or lift stations
additions. One developer agreement that was provided did mention contributed plant but none
was recorded.

The utility was asked to provide a detailed list of all property that has been contributed since
1992 and include its original cost.

The audit staff recognizes that some developers may have retained ownership of the utility
infrastructure once connected to the utility’s system. However, without an agreement or other
documentation, we cannot determine if this is the case.

The recording of contributed property would have no net effect on the utility’s net rate base, and
O&M expenses because the asset and expense accounts would offset each other. The NARUC
Uniform System of Accounts, however, requires recording all UPIS and CIAC additions to the
general ledger. o

Below is a list of development agreements noted in the utility provided CIAC schedule that
should be further investigated to ensure that all contributed assets are accounted for properly. .

Year Recorded Developer Name Tap Fees Collected Lots
1992 Cramer & Associates $16,140 33
1994 Sandyventure $13,194 27

/ } 1994 Sunlick $54,000 120
1995 Tierra Sound $3,300 8
1995 Tsonas $3,150 7
1996 C&K Group $12,990 27
1998 Pelican Island $13,950 31
1999 Arrowhead Point $26,100 58
1999 Tierra Mar : $18,000 40
2001 Arrowhead Point $10,836 24
2003 Island Path $16,200 36

The audit staff defers this issue to the analyst in Tallahassee for disposition.

-17-



EFFECT ON GENERAL LEDGER: When an amount of contributed assets is determined,
UPIS and CIAC should be increased and the corresponding additions should then be depreciated
and amortizéd at the same rates. as prescribed in Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C. and recorded in the
appropriate rate base accounts.

EFFECT ON FILING: All of the above balances, when determined, would be offsetting so
that there in no effect on the filing.

-18-



'

AUDIT FINDING NO. 8

- "SUBJECT: TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE

SUMMARY: The supporting documentation supplied by the utility for transportation expense
was not sufficient to determine that the charges relate to the specific vehicles used in that system.

- STATEMENT OF FACT: The utility uses GE Capital Fleet to manage its fleet of vehicles.

GE Capital provides gas cards for the employees to buy fuel for their vehicles and oversees the
maintenance of the fleet. The utility provided the total invoice and its internal allocations of
those invoices to each utility system. This did not provide us the information necessary to
determine that the charges allocated by the utility actually related to vehicles for that system or
whether the repairs were reasonable. We requested additional information but it was not
received before the completion of the audit.

EFFECT ON GENERAL LEDGER: Expenses may need to be re-allocated among utility
systems.

EFFECT ON FILING: Expenses may need to be reduced.

-19-



AUDIT FINDING NO. 9
SUBJECT: INFORMATION ON CAPITAL STRUCTURE BALANCES

SUMMARY: The utility’s average capital structure balance is $229,365,378 as of December 31,
2005 and its cost rates for long-term and short-term debt is 6.73 percent and 2.00 percent,
respectively.

STATEMENT OF FACT: The utility’s filing reflects the following capital structure balances
prior to the reconciliation with its average rate base as of December 31, 2005.

Prior Year Test Year
Class of Capital 12/3 1/2004 12/31/2005 Average Cost Rate
Long Term Debt 217 P7/ ST12,803,215  $135285,191  $124,044,203 31-1p! [ 7.14%
Short Term Debt . 18,768,000 3,926,000 11,347,000 2.64%
Common Equity 88,963,597 92,611,247 90,787,422 11.77%
Customer Deposits ;‘ 0 0 0 6.00%
Acc. Deferred Income Tax { 84,994 102,503 93,749 0.00%
Totals $220,619,806 $231,924,941 $226,272,374

The Commission’s Division of Regulatory Compliance and Consumer Assistance, at the request
of The Division of Economic Regulation, performed an affiliate transaction audit of Utilities,
Inc. and its subsidiary WSC for the 12-month period ended December 31, 2005, in Docket No.
\ ’1/ 060253-WS. The scope of the audit included a review of the Utilities, Inc., the parent, capital
structure component balances as of December 31, 2005. The audit report, issued July 15, 2006,
determined the following average balances for Tierra Verde’s parent, Utilities Inc. as of

December 31, 2005.
Prior Year Test Year
Class of Capital 12/31/2004 12/31/2005 Average Cost Rate
Parent Level 5 v o )
Long Term Debt 4 e :&1 12,803,215 $135,285,191 $124,044,203 6.73%
Short Term Debt 18,768,000 3,926,000 11,347,000 2.00%
*  Common Equity ( 92,087,507 95,673,345 93,880,426
Tierra Verde Level T S
**  Customer Deposits <15d ‘Io s ;/' 0 0 0 6.00%
**  Acc. Deferred Income Tax ( 84,994 102,503 93.749 0.00%
Totals $223,743,716 $234,987,039 $229,365,378

* The cost rate for common equity to be determined afier reconciliation to the utility’s average rate base.
** These balances do not include other audit adjustments in this report where applicable.

Based on the above affiliate audit report findings the average common equity balance should be

-20 -



increased by $3,093,004 (893,880,426 - $90,787,422), the long-term debt and short-term debt
cost rates should be reduced by 0.41 percent (7.14% - 6.73%) and 0.64 percent (2.64% - 2.00%),
respectively S S

- EFFECT ON GENERAL LEDGER: None, because capital structure balances are only used in
rate case proceedings

EFFECT ON FILING: To be determined by the analyst in Tallahassee.

-21-



AUDIT FINDING NO. 10 5’(M ”ﬂ
* SUBJECT: INFORMATION ON DEFERRED TAXES

SUMMARY: The utility reports $102,503 upon its beoks in net deferred income taxes in 2005.
This amount is reported at average as $93,749. As a result of our testing as described below, the
average balance used in this case should be changed from $93,749 by $14,389 to report
- $108,137. This amount contains estimates which have been presented to the utility and are -
subject to adjustments based upon further findings during this case.

» Calculations: S Average Year End
Beginning Balance $93,749 $102,503
Deferred Income Tax
Corrections
State Depreciation 16,192 16,192
State Intangible 189 189
Federal Intangible (1,993) (1,993)
Federal Depreciation Pending Pending
Total $108,137 $116,891

EFFECT ON FILING: If all the findings are accepted there is no direct effect on rate base or
utility income. Capital structure effect is to reduce the provision for equity and debt by $14,389
and increase deferred taxes by $14,389.

Deferred Taxes -- Item 1:- Accelerated Depreciation — State of Florida

When the utility takes tax benefits due to accelerated depreciation, the utility must record
deferred income taxes. In this case, the utility failed to record sufficient state deferred taxes in
its accounts. The estimated correction at average is $16,192 and at year end $16,192.

EFFECT ON GENERAL LEDGER:

NARUC

Acct. No. Acct. Description Debit Credit
215  Retained Earnings $16,192
190  State Deferred Taxes — Depreciation $16,192

Deferred Taxes -- Item 2: Deferred Taxes Intangible Plant — Federal and State of Florida
Intangible plant is recorded as an asset in water and sewer plant accounts as either organization
plant or as franchise plant. For income tax purposes, this intangible plant is expensed and
deferred taxes are recorded. Intangible plant and deferred taxes for intangible plant during the
normal course of business are not reduced unless a utility’s assets are sold.

-20.



Utility intangible plant did not match the expected balance of deferred income taxes. Further the
State of Florida deferred taxes had not been properly recorded. The estimated correction to
Federal deferred accounts at average is ($1,993) and at year end is ($1,993). The estimated
correction to state deferred account is $189 at average and at year end is $189.

EFFECT ON GENERAL LEDGER:

NARUC

Acct. No. Acct. Description Debit Credit
215  Retained Earnings $1,804
190  Federal Deferred Taxes — Intangible Plant $1,993
190  State Deferred Taxes — Intangible Plant ' $189

Deferred Taxes -- Item 3: Accelerated Depreciation — Federal

Accelerated depreciation is a difficult account for a utility to maintain and difficult for the
Commission to audit. We found there was a possibility of errors and non utility effects in the
account. There was not enough available audit time for staff to verify the details in this account
sufficiently to comment the account was free of error, free of non utility effects and reflected
necessary Commission adjustments appropriately.

Absent available audit resources, we have asked the utility to present additional information
concerning its deferred taxes in this matter. Absent additional audit procedures, we recommend
industry staff use reported plant additions, retirements and Commission adjustments along with
known state and federal depreciation rates to determine what level for Federal Accumulated
Deferred Income Tax is reasonable. Once a Federal Deferred Tax — Accelerated Depreciation
level is set, it would be appropriate to revise the estimate presented in item 2: Deferred Taxes --
Accelerated Depreciation State of Florida.

. Possible Accounts Affected upon General ledger:

Retained Earnings

State Deferred Income Taxes — Depreciation

Federal Deferred Income Taxes — Depreciation
State Non Utility Deferred Income Taxes — Depreciation
Federal Non Utility Deferred Income taxes -- Depreciation

Deferred Taxes -- Item 4: Accounting for Post 2000 Tap Fees

Treasury Regulation Section 1.118-2(b) (3) excludes customer connection fees from the
definition of CIAC for tax purposes. Therefore, Commission staff has advised that subsequent to
the year 2000, CIAC in the form of cash tap fees paid to the utility is taxable. This appears to be
a significant item in future utility accounting and ratemaking.

The utility records the effects of (1) taxable CIAC and (2) its amortization correctly in its
deferred tax accounts, but the also utility reports (3) additional book depreciation in its reports
where no book depreciation exists. Further, it appears that the taxable CIAC effects are-at an
accelerated rate rather than the straight line rate used by the utility. This reporting does not

-23-



affect the setting of rates in this case, but it clouds the auditing and determination of deferred
taxes and the utility’s ongomg and future reports such as annual report schedule F-23 and MFR
schedules C-1 and C-2, and C-5. Clarification on this matter is needed.

From the auditor’s perspective, it appears the proper accounting for taxable CIAC is to treat the
amortization of tax on CIAC as income statement amortization and not provide a corresponding
provision for income taxes on this amortization in ratemaking, Treating this item entirely in
deferred tax accounts on the balance sheet seems to cause long-lived problems in assessing the
impact of taxable CIAC and accelerated depreciation on rates.

Deferred Taxes -- Item 5: Error in Utility MFR ‘
Utility information contained in its filing schedules C-1, C-2 and C-5 that report the provision for
income taxes did not match utility schedule B-1 or Annual Report Schedule F-23 or Annual
Report Schedule F-3. This type of error causes audit inefficiencies. Staff has relied upon annual
report schedules during this audit of deferred income taxes.

Deferred Taxes -- Item 6: AFUDC

Based upon a review of cash flow model, it is apparent that when setting rates for a utility
receiving both an income tax allowance and AFUDC, for ratemaking, it is appropriate to adjust
the final calculations for income tax expense by the tax effect of equity AFUDC depreciation.

In the past, this item could be considered immaterial but the issue grows as AFUDC is accrued
by utilities year-after-year which receive allowances for federal income tax.

Due to audit time constraints, the auditor was not able to fully research this utility’s AFUDC
history or determine the correct amount of equity AFUDC depreciation in this case.

-24 -



IWNI

L15°848 $ {eoo'112) $ eie’060'L $ sseg myey o) 7

L4y ¥ro'se @) rro'se = ostemolry pepdeg Buppiopm, 13

9y UORINNIN0Y JO3 WIKARY 0}

gy .- @ e {vTre) wusugsnipy ‘boy jo powy tnoy g

g1y . - @ Uozise) 102188 Nusunsnlpy vopsmboy . g

riy LsLaLe L5L 816 DVID JO VOREIRIOWY POTIDIINDY 2

v {L25'e89"1) {L15°e09'1) vipesey y

0 {Larsris) o) 8L {gsg’srL’t) uelEpLda] PREMUNY 1559T §

- - (8) (obz'ra) P62°EY ssdbosg ul ypop uononnsuoy e

v - el [NRS() Y PISQUON TS5 €

g x sl pue g puxy Lann 4

2 BSHE0EE $ () zse'ie $ 8o0§'tiTe $ samgwwend o L
{sjenpayog asurjeg sjueuisalpy ooy wofdLISIQ ‘oN
Gupoddng Ansn Lunn 43d *uy

paisnipy £y souejeq
{5} i) fel {z) )

¢ pajodas &g pinoys sway) [yosn pue pasn-ucu jy “suounsnipe ge Suimoys

qasiami

1ZZOMIGNT Iy MIANS Hdsedasg
1403 ofieg
TN anpayas

~0ISSIWHIOY SD1AJIE DGR BPLOLI

IS RN 30 P JuBLg
‘aeak 3531 2y 2o} asng WE) abiviann jo NOREINOND M) SPIANLY SOy

1 ) papssfoug Ix] spossiy

b yeupg £ mupswguy

S00Z 'L I0qUasOnq ppuY Jev) 18a)
NSSSTON0 ON W0G

DU SN MPA wuL Auedwon

as¥g MEY MITMRISERL 1O ARPIYDS

I LIGTHXH



EXHIBIT 2

Schdule of Wastewater Net Operating Income

Company: Tieera Verde U0 Inc,
Doclurt o 16025550

Test YearEnded: Decumber 3%, 2005
Interien | ] Finat )
Historic [X] or Projected | }

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: B-2 REVISED
Pagetoft
Preparer: Steven M. Lubertorsl

Explanation: Provide the cajculation of net operating income for the test ysar. if amortization {Line 4) Is raiated 1o any amount other than an acquisidon adistiment, submit an additional schedule

showing » description snd celculation of charge,

) ) ) 7y B © i)
Balance Uty Utinity Recquested Requested

Line Pey Test¥ear Adjusted Revenue " Arovont Supporting
No, Description Bouoks Adjustments Teat Year Adjustment Re Schedute{s}
1 OPERATING REVENUES s 606804 % 11520 (A) 3 618404 3 214,693 (G} 3 $33,103 B4, 62
2
3 Opantion & Malnisnance 603,289 602,209 81,864 (B}, (C), (H) 85,153 B-6,B-3
A
$  Depreciation, net of CIAZ Amort. AB 547 - 46,547 733 () A7.280 B4, B3
s
T Amotsieation - - - 83
%
§  Taxes Other than Income 33,578 §2t {E} 34,097 14,701 {J) 45,798 B.15, 53
°
11 Provition for incoma Taxes {38.588) 5842 {F} {312, 746) 18,798 1 {13.948) €-1,8-3
12
13  OPERATING EXPENSES 644,824 6,363 651,187 113,096 764,283
“
15  NET OPERATING INCOME s {37589 % 5207 3 (327783) $ 101,603 3 68,820
1%
]
1¢  RATE BASE s 1050378 8 {211.853) s 878,515 3 - 3 878.515
»
20
2 RATEOF RETURN {348 % {3.73) % : : 7.83 %



EXHIBIT 3

Schedule of Reguesied Cost of Capital (Final Rates)

13-Month Aversgs Bilance

Company: Tierra Verde Uthlitles Inc,

Docket No.: 080255.50

Yest Year Ended: December 34, 2005

Historis [ ] or Projected [X}

Florids Public Service Commission

Schedute: D1
Page i ofy

Preparen Steven M. Lubsrtozzt

Subsidlary [ Jor C

fidated [ X}

Explanation: Provide 3 scheduls which calculates the requesied Cost of Capital on & 13-month sveraga basls. it a year-end basls is

Supporting Schedules: D-2

Recap Schedules A-1, A2

.27 -

used, xubmit an sdditionat schedule reflecting yearend calculati
) @ (£ @ [
Reconclled

Line Ta Requested Cost Weighted

N, Class of Capital Rate Base Ratle Rate Cost
1 Long-Yerm Debt 430,385 48,99 % [ALR 2 350 %
2 Short-Term Debt 38,372 448 % 264 % 0.1182 %
3 Preferred Stock
4 CustomerDeposiis . . 600 % 0,00 %
$ CommonEquity 315,008 3588 % 11.78 % {2 %
& Tax Credits -Zero Cost
14 A Iated Deferred & Tax §3,749 10.87
§  Other (Explain)
¢ Total 278,648 100.00 % 183 %

IR T,

REVISED



